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truck, motor bus, motor delivery wagon, ,~ " ;c, motor cycle, 
trailer or semitrailer, of a special series and color, and said num­
ber plates shall be renewed each year so long as it is used exclu­
sively in the public service or for such school or college trans­
portation. Registration fees received under this paragraph shall 
be credited as from the town, village or city from which said fees 
are received. Automobiles owned by the state and used by con­
servation wardens may be registered in the same manner as pri­
vately owned automobiles. 

Approved June 22, 1943. 

No. 321, S.] [Published June 23, 1943. 

CHAPTER 353. 

AN ACT to authorize Monroe county to convey to Thomas D. 
Evans and Anna Evans of the town of Sparta in Monroe 
county certain lands therein described which were acquired 
from them by Monroe county for highway purposes in connec­
tion with the construction of the Sparta-La Crosse road in 
Monroe county known as Federal Aid Project 325-G (3), but 
which said lands are not needed or being used for such pur­
poses. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate ana 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Monroe county is authorized to convey to Thomas 
D. Evans and Anna Evans of the town of Sparta in Monroe 
county, their heirs, executors or assigns, all right, title and in­
terest acquired by Monroe county from Thomas D. Evans and 
Anna Evans, for itself and for and on behalf of the state of 
Wisconsin, in and to certain lands for highway purposes in con­
nection 'with the construction of the Sparta-La Crosse road in 
Monroe county, known as Federal Aid Project 325-G (3) and 
which said lands are situated in Monroe county, Wisconsin and 
described as follows, to wit: 

A parcel of land in the southwest one-quarter of the northeast 
one-quarter of section 22, township "17, north, range 4 west, 
bounded as follows: commencing at the southwest corner of said 
southwest one-quarter of the northeast one-quarter; thence,north 
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along the quarter line 649 feet to a point located 60 feet north 
(measured at right angles) of the center line of the highway and 
being the point of beginning; thence north 67° 00' east, 716.0 
feet to a point 130 feet normally distant to and north of the cen­
ter line of the highway; thence south 31.4 feet to a point 100 feet 
normally distant to and north of the center line of the highway; 
thence south 69° 24' west to the point of beginning, and con­
taining 0.25 acres, more or less. 

SECTION 2. Such conveyance shall be executed by the chair­
man of the county board and county clerk of Monroe county 
when directed so to do by resolution of the county board of said 
county. Delivery by Monroe county to Thomas D. Evans and 
Anna Evans, their heirs, executors or assigns, of an instrument 
of conveyance to said lands pursuant to this act shall operate as 
a c'omplete relinquishment of any right, title or interest which 
said county and the state of Wisconsin may have or claim to 
have in or to said lands for all purposes. 

Approved June 22, 1943. 

No. 340, S.] [Published June 23, 1943. 

CHAPTER 354. 

AN AOT to amend 319.02 (1) of the statutes, relating to the 
appointment of guardians of minors. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

319.02 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
319.02 (1) If a minor be over the age of 14 years he may nom­

inate his own guardian; if the nominee is approved by the court 
he shall be appointed. Such nomination by the minor shall be 
made in the county court, or if because of illness he cannot ap­
pear in person, or if he does not reside within 10 miles of the 
place of holding the court, he may sign the nomination in the 
presence of a justice of the peace or a judge of the county or the 
clerk of the town, city or village in which he resides. Such offi­
cer sJ:!all certify that the nomination was signed by the minor 
in his presence and that he is satisfied that the nominee is the 
deliberate choice of such minor. If the minol' be in the military 


